Revoking Order, n Council licensing Kauri Timber Company (Limited) to use and occupy a Part of the Foreshore of Tairua River as a Site for Timber-booms.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of July, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HEREAS by Order in Council dated the nineteenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 59, of the twenty-ninth day of the same month, the Kauri Timber Company (Limited), of Auckland (hereinafter called "the company"), was licensed to use and occupy parts of the foreshore of the Waihau, Kaeo, Pupuka, and Tairua rivers as sites for timber-booms:

And whereas it is desirable that the said license be revoked so far as it relates to the foreshore of the Tairua River:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by the Harbours Act, 1908, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the hereinbefore-recited Order in Council of the nineteenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen, so far as it relates to that portion of the foreshore of the Tairua River as shown on plan marked M.D. 1267, and deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington, and the rights and privileges thereby conferred.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Validating the Proceedings in connection with a Loan of £5,000 proposed to be raised by the Council of the Borough of

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of July, 1922.

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the Waipukurau Borough Council, acting under and in pursuance of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, proposes to raise a loan of five thousand pounds for the purpose of purchasing land and erecting workers' dwellings:

And whereas the special order authorizing the raising of the loan is irregular, in so far that public notification of the time and place fixed for the confirmation of the said special order, although given four times, did not comply with the provisions of section sixty-two of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920:

And whereas it appears that the ratepayers have not been misled by the said irregularity, and it is expedient to validate the same :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by section one hundred and eleven of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the proceedings taken to raise the said loan shall be valid to all intents and purposes as though public notifica-tion of the special order had been correctly given, and that the validity of the proceedings in connection with the said loan shall not be called into question by reason only of the irregularity aforesaid.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Recreation Reserve in Hawke's Bay Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act,

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of July, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, | viz.:

Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Hawke's Bay Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter be known as the Forest Gate Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain.

SCHEDULE.

FOREST GATE DOMAIN.—HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT. Section 5, Block XII, Ruataniwha Survey District: Area, 51 acres 2 roods 26 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Revoking the Vesting in the Manukau County Council of Portion of a Gravel-pit Reserve, being Allotment 159 and Part Allotment 162, Pakuranga Parish.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of July, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto VV forms portion of a reserve duly vested in the in-habitants of the East Tamaki Road District (now merged in nations of the East Tamasi Road District (now merged in the Manukau County), in trust, for gravel-pit purposes, by an Order in Council dated the twenty-first day of November, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two, and published in Gazette of the first day of December, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two, in pursuance of section four of the Public Reserves Act, 1881, but a certificate of title has not issued in respect of the said reserve:

And whereas it is expedient that the said Order in Council should be revoked in so far as it relates to the land described

in the Schedule hereto, and the Manukau County Council has duly consented to such revocation:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection two of section three of the Public Reserves and Domains Amendment Act, 1914, doth hereby revoke the Order in Council hereinbefore referred to so far as it relates to the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

All that area in the North Auckland Land District, containing by admeasurement 9 acres 0 roods 19 perches, more or less, being Allotment 159 and part Allotment 162, Pakuranga Parish. Bounded, commencing at the north-west corner of the said Allotment 159, towards the north by a public road, 1075·1 links; towards the east by Allotments 160 and 163, Pakuranga Parish, 849·7 links; towards the south by other part of Allotment 162, 1072 links; and towards the west by a public road, 849.7 links, to the point of commencement: be all the aforesaid linkages more or less. As the same is delineated on plan marked L. and S. 1/216, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Western Side of Portion of Fortunatus Street, in the City of Wellington, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of July, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Wellington City Council on the sixteenth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two,